Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 05/22/2018 MHL001-187 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS **DHSR - Mental Health** An annual, follow-up and complaint survey was completed on May 22, 2018. The complaint was JUN 212018 unsubstantiated (intake #NC00138716). There were deficiencies cited. Lic. & Cert. Section This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G. 5600A Supervised Living for Adults with Mental Illness 6/19/18 V108 V 108 V 108 27G .0202 (F-I) Personnel Requirements This has been correct 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS and all staff, including (f) Continuing education shall be documented. (g) Employee training programs shall be Director were taugh provided and, at a minimum, shall consist of the trained and certifie (1) general organizational orientation; Tune 19,2018. See enclosed (2) training on client rights and confidentiality as delineated in 10A NCAC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and dopies, and awaiting 10A NCAC 26B: (3) training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of the client as specified in the treatment/habilitation plan; and (4) training in infectious diseases and bloodborne pathogens. (h) Except as permitted under 10a NCAC 27G Director and Opwill .5602(b) of this Subchapter, at least one staff member shall be available in the facility at all Monitor and post advanced times when a client is present. That staff renewal dates on employee member shall be trained in basic first aid including seizure management, currently trained to provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation and trained in the Heimlich maneuver or other first aid techniques such as those provided by Red Cross, the American Heart Association or their equivalence for relieving airway obstruction. (i) The governing body shall develop and implement policies and procedures for identifying, Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FOR

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: R B. WING 05/22/2018 MHL001-187 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 108 V 108 Continued From page 1 reporting, investigating and controlling infectious and communicable diseases of personnel and clients. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to ensure two of three audited staff (#1 and #2) had current training in First Aid and Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR). The findings are: Review on 5/22/18 of Staff #1's personnel file revealed: -Hired date: 8/11/15. -Position: Paraprofessional/Administrative Assistant -First Aid and CPR expired 8/10/17. -There was no evidence of a current First Aid and CPR certification. Review on 5/22/18 of Staff #2's personnel file revealed: -Hired date: 6/22/10. -Position: House Manager -First Aid and CPR expired 8/10/17. -There was no evidence of a current First Aid and CPR certification. Interview on 5/22/18 with the Administrative Assistant revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation

completion.

-She and the House Manager received First Aid

-The Trainer had not returned calls from the

-The House Manager contacted the First Aid/CPR Trainer several times to obtain the certification of

and CPR training in February 2018.

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
			į		R
		MHL001-187	B. WING	Westernamental Control of the Contro	05/22/2018
			22222	ATE TIP COPE	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST		
CEESONS	OF CHANGE		RNINGSIDE DR		
,		BURLING	STON, NC 2721		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	
			Ì	DEFICIENCY)	
V 108	Continued From page	a ?	V 108		
V 100	_	5 2	1 100		
	House Manger.		(\ V/12	6/19/18
				VIII	6/1/10
V 112	27G .0205 (C-D)		V 112		
	Assessment/Treatme	ent/Habilitation Plan			1 "
				This estation wil	1 be corrected
	10A NCAC 27G .020			no later than June	22 1 2018
	PLAN	ITATION OR SERVICE		no later Than June	- 2010
		developed based on the		OP's mother had been since March 2018.	in Hospice
		partnership with the client or		7010	1- 2000
'		erson or both, within 30 days		Since March 2010,	she passed
	·	ts who are expected to		on 6/12/18 and was bu	ried 6/16/18
	receive services bey			0.4	1-1-11.
	(d) The plan shall in		{	Orhad not been abl	e To out
) that are anticipated to be n of the service and a		engage due to the.	situation
	projected date of ach				
	(2) strategies;	ino i o i i o i i o i i o i o i o i o i		Will provide copy	ot updated
	(3) staff responsible	;		PCP it needed. Div	no ton will
		eview of the plan at least		PCF IT needed. On	2.00
	•	on with the client or legally		review all client	PCPS to
	responsible person o				
	outcome achievemen	tion or assessment of		make sure they	ire reviewed
		or agreement by the client or		and updated in a- manner and wi	timely
		a written statement by the		and of the	(111111111111111111111111111111111111
		such consent could not be		manner and wi	ll also
	obtained.			Post their expira	Line date
				Fost Their expira	TION CLAIRS
				lon employed but	litin board
				11 11 11	
			***************************************	to prevent this tro	m happening
				on employee but to prevent this tro in the Luture.	
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:			
	1	iews and interview, the			
		lop a current treatment plan			
	TOT ONE OF TOTAL AND	ited clients (#4) The	E .	1	1

05/22/2018

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY

A. BUILDING: ___

COMPLETED

MHL001-187

B. WING_

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

EESONS	OF CHANGE	PRNINGSIDE DRIVE GTON, NC 27217		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 112	Continued From page 3	V 112		
	findings are:			
	Review on 5/22/18 of Client #4's record revealed: -Admission date 10/14/15Diagnoses of Schizoaffective Disorder, Bipolar Type, Cannabis Use Disorder and Vitamin D DeficiencyTreatment Plan expired 4/30/18There was no current treatment plan in client's record.			
	Interview on 5/22/18 with the Administrative Assistant confirmed client #4's treatment plan expired. She reported treatment plans were completed by the Qualified Professional.			
V 114	27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies	V 114		
	10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan for each facility and area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and shall be approved by the appropriate local authority. (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies accessible for use.			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview the facility failed to conduct fire and disaster drills on each			

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 05/30/2018 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL001-187 05/22/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 114 V 114 Continued From page 4 6/19/18 This issue has been shift at least quarterly. The findings are: corrected as of Review on 5/22/18 of the facility's fire and disaster drills record revealed: e. To prevent -There were drills conducted on the following dates, time and shift: -12/8/17 - 3rd shift -1/2/18 - 9:45 -1/11/18 - 10:00 -Drills did not indicate fire or disaster. -Drills did not indicate a.m. or p.m. or shift. -Fire and Disaster drills were not conducted at least quarterly on each shift. Interview on 5/22/18 with the House Manager confirmed fire and disaster drills were not conducted at least quarterly on each shift. The House manager also confirmed drills that were conducted did not indicate type of drill, a.m. or p.m. and/or shift. V 290 27G .5602 Supervised Living - Staff V 290 10A NCAC 27G .5602 STAFF (a) Staff-client ratios above the minimum numbers specified in Paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of this Rule shall be determined by the facility to enable staff to respond to individualized client needs. (b) A minimum of one staff member shall be present at all times when any adult client is on the premises, except when the client's treatment or habilitation plan documents that the client is

Division of Health Service Regulation

specified periods of time.

capable of remaining in the home or community without supervision. The plan shall be reviewed as needed but not less than annually to ensure the client continues to be capable of remaining in the home or community without supervision for

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL001-187 05/22/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE **CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 290 V 290 Continued From page 5 (c) Staff shall be present in a facility in the following client-staff ratios when more than one child or adolescent client is present: children or adolescents with substance abuse disorders shall be served with a minimum of one staff present for every five or fewer minor clients present. However, only one staff need be present during sleeping hours if specified by the emergency back-up procedures determined by the governing body; or children or adolescents with developmental disabilities shall be served with one staff present for every one to three clients present and two staff present for every four or more clients present. However, only one staff need be present during sleeping hours if specified by the emergency back-up procedures determined by the governing body. (d) In facilities which serve clients whose primary diagnosis is substance abuse dependency: (1) at least one staff member who is on duty shall be trained in alcohol and other drug withdrawal symptoms and symptoms of secondary complications to alcohol and other drug addiction; and the services of a certified substance abuse counselor shall be available on an as-needed basis for each client. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to assess and document client's capability of having unsupervised time in the community in the treatment or habilitation plan affecting three of three audited clients (#2, #4 and #6). The findings are:

Division of	of Health Service Regu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND I DAN C	OCKLOTION	IDENTI IDATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		OOWIF ELTED
			1		R
		MHL001-187	B. WING		05/22/2018
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		1536 MO	RNINGSIDE DR	IVE	
CEESONS	OF CHANGE		STON, NC 2721		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON (X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORT OR	ESCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	FRIAIE
V 200	0	- 0	V 200	Continued V290	6/19/18
V 290	Continued From page	e 6	V 290	30	11 11
		f Client #2's record revealed:		It within the a	llotted
	-Admission date 10/1			approved window	of time
	_	paffective Disorder, Bipolar Thrombosis and Seizure		ceppered voirious	
	Disorder.	Thombosis and Seizure		which is 8am-op	n during
	-Treatment Plan date	ed 5/29/17.		which is 8am-8pi Day light Savings Tin Tall and Winter Dir	ne. During
		sment that demonstrated		Day J. N. J. D. M.	ector
	client was capable of	unsupervised in the		tall and Winter Dr	
	community.			will adjust approx	red times
	-There was no evider			based on safety.	Dinocton
	unsupervised time al	iowea.		based on sately	la a sacal
	Review on 5/22/18 o	f Client #4's record revealed:		has the autority	to cancel
	-Admission date 10/1	14/15.		or withdown this	privilege
	-Diagnoses of Schizo	oaffective Disorder, Bipolar		1	lent is non
		Disorder and Vitamin D		at any time resu	Hemselves
	Deficiency.				
	-Treatment Plan expi			in danser by igno	ring and
	client was capable of	sment that demonstrated		10 1 1 1 1 2 M	Nes-Bet
	community.	unsupervised in the		torthe Director	111 make
	-There was no evide	nce of the amount of		I Ih Drector	will many
	unsupervised time al	lowed.		The Lis revie	wed no less
	}			than annualy a monitor sign in sheet, along with staff it there a with residents follows	of will
		f Client #6's record revealed:		than annuny,	
	-Admission date 4/23			1000 140 × 5194 1M	-8199 DU
ļ		paffective Disorder, Bipolar Thrombosis and Seizure		7 5 6 5 6 5 12 1 1	hast179
	Disorder.	Thrombosis and Seizure		sheet along	0.50/1/2
	-Treatment Plan date	ed 5/29/17.		statt it there a	re any proors
	-There was no asses	ssment that demonstrated	-	with residents foll	owing rules,
	client was capable of	f unsupervised in the			
	community.	·			
	-There was no evide				
	unsupervised time al	lowed.			
	Interview on 5/22/19	with the Director revealed:			
<u> </u>		s had unsupervised time in			
	the community.	diloopoi viood uillo iil			
	, -	t from the psychiatrist.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

	Division of	f Health Service Regu	lation				
	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
				A. BOILDING.			
			MHL001-187	B. WING		05/2	2/2018
	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE. ZIP CODE		
	THE OF T	to the city of the city		RNINGSIDE DR	•		
	CEESONS	OF CHANGE		GTON, NC 2721			
	(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
	PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	:	COMPLETE DATE
	TAG	NEGOEMON ON	LOO IDENTIFY THE WAY OF WAY THOU	IAG	DEFICIENCY)		
	V 290	Continued From page	e 7	V 290			
		. He thought the nevel	hiatrist and/or guardians				
		were allowed to give					
			assessment needed to be				
		documented and filed		- (
			ne amount of unsupervised				
		time needed to be do	•				
						ĺ	
		This deficiency const	itutes a re-cited deficiency				6/11/18
		and must be correcte	d within 30 days.		1,000		0111118
	made a challenge had been				V500		
Ì	V 500	27D .0101(a-e) Clien	t Rights - Policy on Rights	V 500		,	
		, ,			This citation has a corrected by inter	peen	
		10A NCAC 27D .010	1 POLICY ON RIGHTS			1 1	
l		RESTRICTIONS AND			corrected by inter	viewn	9
			ody shall develop policy that		all be residents who	e all	
			ntation of G.S. 122C-59,		agreed that they pr	afor	
		G.S. 122C-65, and G			ig ear that meg !		
		, , ,	ody shall develop and		Cabinets and retrigi	zrator	
		implement policy to a (1) all instance	s of alleged or suspected		Cabinets and refriga	result	
l) ` '	ploitation of clients are		a Client's Right's Con	mitter	<u> </u>
			ty Department of Social	- 1	a Cheans Mans	1/	
			I in G.S. 108A, Article 6 or		has been establishe	٢/ <u>۲</u>	
l		G.S. 7A, Article 44; a			day and that consis	401	
l		(2) procedures	and safeguards are		two residents and	two	
l		instituted in accordar	nce with sound medical		Two Pesideris and	1 L	
l		•	ication that is known to	-	staff, We will con	Juct	
			o the client is prescribed.		bi- mosthly me	otings,	
		į	hall be given to the use of		01-		4.20
ļ		neuroleptic medication			however client rep	resenta	1100
		1	se procedures prohibited in 2(1), the governing body of		to bre to bre	ing ani	P
			elop and implement policy		are me I That II	1.	
Į		that identifies:	.c.cp and imploment policy		however client rep are welcome to bri concerns to the other	ntion	
			ive intervention that is		of House Manager and	Direct	er
١		prohibited from use v			any time in between	2 Form	al
l		{ ·	r facility, the circumstances			. ,	'
ı		1 ' '	prohibited from restricting		meetings		

the rights of a client.

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MHL001-187	B. WING	w.h	R 05/22/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1536 MOR	DRESS, CITY, STATE RNINGSIDE DRIVI TON, NC 27217		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 500	the restrictions of clie 122C-62(b) and (d) a identify: (1) the permitter allowed restrictions; (2) the individual the client; and (3) the due production involuntary client who restrictive intervention (e) If restrictive intervention (e) If restrictive intervention within the facility, the develop and implement compliance with Subdividual includes: (1) the designation has been trained and competence to use reprovide written author restrictive intervention renewed for up to a to accordance with the to NCAC 27E .0104(e)(ody allows the use of as or if, in a 24-hour facility, and rights specified in G.S. are allowed, the policy shall and restrictive interventions or all responsible for informing areas procedures for an orefuses the use of as. Ventions are allowed for use governing body shall and policy that assures chapter 27E, Section .0100, atton of an individual, who who has demonstrated estrictive interventions, to rization for the use of as when the original order is otal of 24 hours in time limits specified in 10A	V 500		
	responsible for review interventions; and (3) the establis appeal for the resolut over the planned use This Rule is not met Based on observation failed to implement a statue 122C-62 (b) (6)	hment of a process for ion of any disagreement of a restrictive intervention. as evidenced by: an and interviews, the facility policy meeting general e) when restricting client ents (#1,#2, #3,#4 #5 and			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING_ MHL001-187 05/22/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **1536 MORNINGSIDE DRIVE CEESONS OF CHANGE BURLINGTON, NC 27217** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 500 V 500 Continued From page 9 Observation on 5/22/18 at 12:00 noon revealed: -There was a white cord wrapped around the refrigerator without a lock. -There was no lock on the refrigerator. -There was a key lock on the kitchen cabinets that stored dry foods and snacks. Interview on 5/22/18 with Client #1 revealed: -The refrigerator and pantry was locked to keep some clients from stealing food. -Some clients would eat or drink other client's food and soda without permission. -He agreed with having the locks on the refrigerator and cabinets. Interview on 5/22/18 with the Administrative Assistant and House Manager revealed: -Confirmed the refrigerator and kitchen cabinets were locked. -Some clients would steal food and try to sell it. -The refrigerator and cabinets were locked for "sanitary" purposes. -One of the clients did not wash his hands after leaving the bathroom. -The locks were on the refrigerator throughout the -The refrigerator was unlocked during breakfast, lunch and dinner.

Division of Health Service Regulation

Meartsaver® Course Roster Emergency Cardiovascular Care Programs

American Meart Association_e

is why"

□ Heartsaver CPR AED	Lead Instructor Leonice (Trace
a Child CPR AED a Infant CPR a Exam	9050 #
Id Heartsaver First Aid CPR AED	7
D/ Child CPR AED II Infant CPR II Exam	Training Center ← C D P + H
☐ Heartsaver First Aid	Training Center ID# NC 05 3 58
□ Exam	Training Site Name (if applicable)
☐ Heartsaver Pediatric First Aid CPR AED	25
	City, State ZIP Dur Ington, NC 27 219
☐ Heartsaver Instructor	Course Location & Lec Sons of Change
Course Start Date/Time $06/4/20/3$ Course End Date/Time	End Date/Time CC /19/2013 Total Hours of Instruction 3
No. of Cards Issued Student-Manikin Ratio	/3 Issue Date of Cards
Assisting Instructor (Attach 600), of instructor align	Attrach copy of instructor aligned with a TC other than the orimany IC).
Name and Instructor ID# Card Exp. Date	Name and Instructor ID# Card Exp. Date
	5,
2.	6,
3,	7,
4,	8.
I verify that this information is accurate and truthful and that it may be co	nat it may be confirmed. This course was taught in accordance with AHA guidelines.
I verify that this information is accurate and truthful and that it may be co	nfirmed. This course was taught in accordance with AHA gui

K.11216 RIS 4116 @ 2016 American Heart According

Signature of Lead Instructor

Date

American Heart Association

Course Participants

(700008 Lead Instr. ID# 05060098/14 Remediation/Date is why" (if applicable) Completed Dillieja-jones@yahow.com complete. Complete/ Incomplete tyson F33@yahoo.com albright travis Eryahara.com 8. Mailing Address/Telephone Course 1/51 third CPR, A ED Lead Instructor Leading Name and Email Please PRINT as you wish your name to appear on your card. Please print email address legibly. Usen Feartington 2. Willie de denes Date 16/19/2018 4, Ö တ်

<u>ئ</u>

ග්

တံ